Mar. 1998
ADVANCED AND EVER ADVANCINGMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC
MITSUBISHI
SEMICONDUCTORS
DATA SHEETS
DEVELOPMENT
SUPPORT TOOLS
FOR

Supplied from the Vcc of the PROM
programmer
Ordering Information
To order this product, specify S/R as follows.
Type name: MSCH-TOOL-H-AD
Comment: PCA7413F-80
38 M16C FAMILY
9803
100-pin 0.65mm-pitch QFP (100P6S-
A)  of M16C/60 Series MCUs
8MHz
Supplied from the ceramic oscillator
of PCA7412F-100
Supplied from the Vcc of the PROM
programmer
PROM Programming Adapter for 100-pin 0.65mm-pitch QFP (100P6S-A) of M16C/60 Series
Description
PCA7412F-100 is a PROM programming adapter for 16-bit
PROM version microcomputers of Mitsubishi M16C/60
Series.
The adapter is used to write programs using a commercially
available PROM programmer for M5M27C101, M5M27C201
or its equivalent.
Contents
(1) PCA7412F-100
Board to insert a programmable MCU, IC socket for
100-pin 0.65mm-pitch QFP (100P6S-A) mounted
(2) PCA7412B
Interface board between PCA7412F-100 and PCA7476E
(3) PCA7476E
Board to connect to PROM programmer, pins for 32-pin
standard-pitch IC socket of PROM programmer mounted
(4) PCA7412F-100 Instruction manual
MITSUBISHI MICROCOMPUTER DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT TOOLS
PCA7412F-100
PROM Programmer Requirements
• Programmable M5M27C101, M5M27C201 or its equivalent
at programming voltage of 12.5V.
• Programming, verifying and erase check in specified area.
• Can supply approx. 10mA current from +5V power
supply to external device.
• Can specify device type directly because no device
identification code.
* Advantest PROM programmers (R4945, R4945A) are
recommended.
Specifications
Item Description
Ordering Information
To order this product, specify S/R as follows:
Type name: MSCH-TOOL-H-AD
Comment: PCA7412F-100
MCU
Operating clock
frequency
Operation clock
supplier
Power supply
39M16C FAMILY
9803
100-p in  0 .5mm-pi tch  LQFP
(100P6D-A) of M16C/60 Series
8MHz
Supplied from the ceramic oscillator
of PCA7412G-100
Supplied from the Vcc of the PROM
programmer
PROM Programming Adapter for 100-pin 0.5mm-pitch LQFP (100P6D-A) of M16C/60 Series
MITSUBISHI MICROCOMPUTER DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT TOOLS
PCA7412G-100
Description
PCA7412G-100 is a PROM programming adapter for 16-bit
PROM version microcomputers of Mitsubishi M16C/60
Series.
The adapter is used to write programs using a commercially
available PROM programmer for M5M27C101, M5M27C201
or its equivalent.
Contents
(1) PCA7412G-100
Board to insert a programmable MCU, IC socket for
100-pin 0.5mm-pitch LQFP (100P6D-A) mounted
(2) PCA7412C
Interface board between PCA7412G-100 and PCA7402E
(3) PCA7402E
Board to connect to PROM programmer, pins for 32-pin
standard-pitch IC socket of PROM programmer mounted
(4) PCA7412G-100 Instruction manual
PROM Programmer Requirements
• Programmable M5M27C101, M5M27C201 or its equivalent
at programming voltage of 12.5V.
• Programming, verifying and erase check in specified area.
• Can supply approx. 10mA current from +5V power
supply to external device.
• Can specify device type directly because no device
identification code.
* Advantest PROM programmers (R4945, R4945A) are
recommended.
Specifications
Item Description
MCU
Operating clock
frequency
Operation clock
supplier
Power supply
Ordering Information
To order this product, specify S/R as follows.
Type name: MSCH-TOOL-H-AD
Comment: PCA7412G-100
40 M16C FAMILY
9803
PROM Programming Adapter for 100-pin 0.65mm-pitch LCC (100D0) of M16C/60 Series
MITSUBISHI MICROCOMPUTER DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT TOOLS
PCA7412L-100
Description
PCA7412L-100 is a PROM programming adapter for 16-bit
PROM version microcomputers of Mitsubishi M16C/60
Series.
The adapter is used to write programs using a commercially
available PROM programmer for M5M27C101, M5M27C201
or its equivalent.
Contents
(1) PCA7412L-100
Board to insert a programmable MCU, IC socket for
100-pin 0.65mm-pitch LCC (100D0) mounted
(2) PCA7412B
Interface board between PCA7412L-100 and PCA7476E
(3) PCA7476E
Board to connect to PROM programmer, pins for 32-pin
standard-pitch IC socket of PROM programmer mounted
(4) PCA7412L-100 Instruction manual